

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MARCH 5, 2001

Case No. 99-1009 and consolidated case

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,
INSTITUTE OF REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT,
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN SENIORS HOUSING ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MULTI HOUSING COUNCIL,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Of Counsel:

Gerard Lavery Lederer
Vice President - Industry and
Government Affairs
Building Owners and Manager
Association International
Suite 300
1201 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Tony Edwards
General Counsel
National Association of Real Estate
Investment Trusts
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
[additional counsel listed inside front cover]

Matthew C. Ames
William Malone
Nicholas P. Miller
Miller & Van Eaton, P.L.L.C.
Suite 1000
1155 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-0600

Attorneys for the Real Access Alliance

Clarine Nardi Riddle
General Counsel
National Multi Housing Council
Suite 540
1850 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Roger Platt
National Policy Counsel
Real Estate Roundtable
Suite 1100
1420 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Bruce Lundegren
National Association of Home Builders
1201 15th Street N.W.
Washington DC 20005

October 16, 2000

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MARCH 5, 2001

Case No. 99-1009 and consolidated case

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,
INSTITUTE OF REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT,
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN SENIORS HOUSING ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MULTI HOUSING COUNCIL,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background: FCC Preemptions Before Enactment of The Telecommunications Act of 1996.	4
B. The Adoption of Section 207	5
C. The OTARD Rulemaking	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE FCC LACKS AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE BUILDING OWNERS TO ALLOW TENANTS TO INSTALL ANTENNAS	16
A. The Communications Act Does Not Give the FCC Any Authority Over Building Owners or the Real Estate Industry	16
1. The Communications Act gives the FCC no express or implied authority to modify leases	16
2. The authority relied upon by the FCC for past zoning preemptions does not extend to leased property	19
B. Section 207 Did Not Give the FCC the Authority To Adopt the OTARD Rule	22
1. Section 207 is not itself a grant of authority, but a directive to exercise preexisting authority	23
2. Congress intended for the FCC to restore property rights, not to restrict them	27

II.	THE FCC’S RULES CONSTITUTE A TAKING OF THE PROPERTY OF BUILDING OWNERS	28
A.	Forcing a Lessor to Permit Installation of an Antenna Entails the Physical Occupation of Property and Is Therefore a <i>Per Se</i> Taking Subject to <i>Loretto</i>	28
B.	<i>FCC v. Florida Power</i> Does Not Define the Scope of the <i>Per Se</i> Takings Doctrine.	31
1.	A property owner does not acquiesce to any and all potential uses of the demised premises upon agreeing to lease the premises.	33
2.	Unlike the utilities in <i>Florida Power</i> , a building owner has no choice other than to lease its property.....	34
C.	Even if <i>Loretto</i> Did Not Apply, the OTARD Rule Would Effect a Regulatory Taking.	35
III.	THE FCC IS REQUIRED TO INTERPRET SECTION 207 AND THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT RAISE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES, UNLESS CONGRESS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED A TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY.....	37
A.	In the Absence of Express Statutory Language, this Court Should Avoid Interpreting the Communications Act in a Manner that Raises a Serious Question as to Its Constitutionality, Especially When a Potential Taking of Private Property Is at Issue.....	37
B.	The Plain Language of Section 207 Shows that Congress Did Not Expressly Authorize a Taking of Any Property.....	40
IV.	IF THE OTARD RULE DOES NOT EFFECT A TAKING, THEN IT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Acron Investments, Inc. v. FSLIC, 363 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1966), *cert. denied*,
385 U.S. 970 (1966) 24

Armstrong v. U.S., 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 36

**Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC*, 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994) passim

Bell Atlantic v. FCC, 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 42

Cable Holdings of Georgia, Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, Ltd.,
953 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1992) 39

Cable Investments Inc. v. Woolley, 867 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*,
506 U.S. 862 (1992) 39

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 40

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 41, 42

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 475 U.S. 211 (1986)..... 36

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988) 37

**FCC v. Florida Power*, 480 U.S. 245 (1981)..... passim

GTE Service Corp. v. FCC, 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 21

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174 (1988)..... 25

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 37

Gulf Power Co. v. U.S., 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 32, 33, 34

Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)..... 37

**Illinois Citizens Committee for Broadcasting v. FCC*,
467 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 14, 18, 22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	39
<i>Lincoln Tel. and Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
* <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	passim
<i>Media General Cable of Fairfax, Inc. v. Sequoyah Condominium Council of Co-Owners</i> , 991 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Manuf. Associate v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	42
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	20
<i>National Assn' of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>New England Tel. and Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 826 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 490 U.S. 1038 (1989).....	22
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	36
<i>North American Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 772 F.2d 1282 (7th Cir. 1985)	21, 22
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	39
* <i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14, 28
* <i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	14, 17
* <i>Regents of University System of Georgia v. Carroll</i> , 338 U.S. 586 (1950)	14, 17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1999)	37
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>TCI of North Dakota, Inc. v. Schriock Holding Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Town of Deerfield v. FCC</i> , 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	25
<i>Turner v. FCC</i> , 514 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	17, 20
<i>United States Telephone Association v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	42

<i>United States v. National City Lines, Inc.</i> , 337 U.S. 78 (1981)	24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	38
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	38
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	22
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	31
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	40

State Cases

<i>77-34 Austin St. Corp. v. Haas</i> , 154 N.Y.S.2d 702 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1956).....	31
<i>5701 Fifteenth Avenue Realty Corp. v. Rosenberg</i> , 94 N.Y.S.2d 560 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1949)	31
<i>Clifford V. Miller, Inc. v. Rent Control Board of Cambridge</i> , 575 N.E.2d 356 (Mass. App. Ct. 1991).....	30
<i>First Mortgage Bond Co. v. Saxton</i> , 20 N.W.2d 294 (Mich. 1945).....	30
<i>GTE Northwest v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 900 P.2d 495 (Or. 1995) <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 155 (1996)	40
<i>Hollywood Leasing Corp. v. Rosenblum</i> , 442 N.Y.S.2d 833 (N.Y. App. Term 1981) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1949)	31
<i>Kanon v. Hefgold Realty Corp.</i> , 85 N.Y.S.2d 581	31
<i>Nguyen v. Manley</i> , 363 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987)	30
<i>Pollack v. J.A. Green Constr. Corp.</i> , 338 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972), <i>affd</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 720 (1973).....	30, 31
<i>Scroll Realty Corp. v. Mandell</i> , 92 N.Y.S.2d 813 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1949)	31
<i>Slavin v. Rent Control Board of Brookline</i> , 406 Mass. 458 (1990)	31

Agency Decisions

* <i>California Water and Tel. Co.</i> , 64 FCC Rcd 753 (1977).....	18
---	----

<i>*Illinois Citizens Committee for Broadcasting v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 35 FCC 2d 237 (1972).....	17-18
<i>Implementation of Section 207 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,</i> Order on Reconsideration, 13 FCC Rcd 18962 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Implementation of Section 207 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996:</i> <i>Restrictions of Over-the-Air Reception Devices: Television Broadcast</i> <i>and Multichannel Multipoint Distribution Service, Notice of Proposed</i> <i>Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd 6357 (1996).....</i>	7, 8, 9, 23
<i>In re Jason Peterson: Petition for Declaratory Ruling Under 47 C.F.R. § 1.4000,</i> 13 FCC Rcd 2501 (1998)	12
<i>In re Michael J. MacDonald: Petition for Declaratory Ruling Under 47 C.F.R.</i> <i>§ 1.4000, 13 FCC Rcd 4844 (1997)</i>	12
<i>In re Victor Frankfort, Vernon Hills, Illionis: Petition for Declaratory Ruling</i> <i>Under 47 C.F.R. § 1.4000, 12 FCC Rcd 17631 (1997)</i>	12
<i>Petitions for Reconsideration of the Second Report and Order, Implementation</i> <i>of Section 207 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Order on</i> <i>Reconsideration, 14 FCC Rcd 19924 (1999)</i>	12
<i>*Preemption of Local Zoning or Other Regulation of Receive-Only Satellite</i> <i>Earth Stations, 59 R.R.2d (P&F) 1073 (1986)</i>	passim
<i>Preemption of Local Zoning Regulations of Receive-Only Satellite Earth Stations,</i> 100 FCC 2d 846 (1985).....	4, 25
<i>Preemption of Local Zoning Regulation of Satellite Earth Stations, Notice</i> <i>of Proposed Rulemaking, 10 FCC Rcd 6982 (1995)</i>	4, 5, 21, 25
<i>Preemption of Local Zoning Regulation of Satellite’s Earth Stations, Report</i> <i>and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC</i> <i>Rcd 5809 (1996).....</i>	7, 8, 19, 23
<i>*Preemption of Local Zoning Regulation of Satellite Earth Stations, Report</i> <i>and Order, Memorandum Opinion and Order on Further Notice of</i> <i>Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd 19276 (1996).....</i>	passim

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. 1 § 8, cl. 7	39
-------------------------------------	----

Federal Statutes

Communications Act of 1934, as amended

Title I - General Provisions

Section 1, 47 U.S.C. § 151	passim
Section 2(a), 47 U.S.C. § 152(a)	14, 16
Section 4(i), 47 U.S.C. § 154(i).....	passim
Section 4(j), 47 U.S.C. § 154(j).....	5, 8, 19, 20
Section 7, 47 U.S.C. § 157	19, 20
Section 10, 47 U.S.C. § 160	23
Section 11, 47 U.S.C. § 161	23

Title II - Common Carriers

Section 205, 47 U.S.C. § 205	6
Section 223, 47 U.S.C. § 223	27
Section 224, 47 U.S.C. § 224	18, 32
Section 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230	23
Section 251, 47 U.S.C. § 251	23, 26
Section 252, 47 U.S.C. § 253	26
Section 253, 47 U.S.C. § 253	23, 26
Section 254, 47 U.S.C. § 254	23
Section 255, 47 U.S.C. § 255	23
Section 256, 47 U.S.C. § 256	23
Section 257, 47 U.S.C. § 257	23
Section 258, 47 U.S.C. § 258	23
Section 259, 47 U.S.C. § 259	23
Section 260, 47 U.S.C. § 260	23
Section 261, 47 U.S.C. § 261	23
Section 271, 47 U.S.C. § 271	23
Section 272, 47 U.S.C. § 272	23
Section 273, 47 U.S.C. § 273	23
Section 274, 47 U.S.C. § 274	23
Section 275, 47 U.S.C. § 275	23
Section 276, 47 U.S.C. § 276	23

Title III - Provisions Relating to Radio

Section 303, 47 U.S.C. § 303	passim
Section 309(j), 47 U.S.C. § 309(j).....	19, 20
Section 330, 47 U.S.C. § 330	27
Section 336, 47 U.S.C. § 336	23

Title IV - Procedural and Administrative Provisions

Section 402(a), 47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1
Section 403, 47 U.S.C. § 403	4, 8
Section 405, 47 U.S.C. § 405	8

Title VI - Cable Communications

Section 621, 47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2).....	38
Section 651, 47 U.S.C. § 571	24

Title VII - Miscellaneous Provisions

Section 705, 47 U.S.C. § 605	4, 19, 20
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2787	26
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	23
110 Stat. 114.....	5, 24
*Section 202.....	24
Section 207.....	passim
Section 302.....	23
Section 402.....	23
Section 551(b)(2).....	23
Section 552(e)	23
Section 561	23
Section 601(a), (b), (c), (d), (e)	23
Section 704.....	23
Section 706.....	23
Section 708.....	23
Section 709.....	23
Section 710.....	23

Other Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 285	2, 24
<i>Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 5 U.S.C. ch. 7.....	1
<i>All Chanel Receive Act of 1962</i> , 76 Stat. 151.....	26
<i>Anti-Deficiency Act</i> , codified in part, 31 U.S.C. § 1341	40
<i>Hobbs Act</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 2884	1
<i>*Pole Attachment Act</i> , 92 Stat. 35 (1978)	18, 26

Administrative Regulations

*47 C.F.R. § 1.4000	passim
47 C.F.R. § 25.104	2, 4, 7

Legislative Materials

*H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995).....	passim
------------------------------------	--------

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	6
S. Rep. No. 87-1526 (1962)	27
S. Rep. No. 95-580 (1977)	18

Other Sources

Max D. Paglin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Communications Act: A Legislative History of the Major Amendments, 1934-1995</i> (1999).....	4
United States Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Industry Accounts Data, Gross Domestic Product by Industry</i> (1995) (http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/du/2/gposhr.html)	16
Saikrishna Bangalove Prakash, <i>Deviant Executive Lawmaking</i> , 67 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1998)	24
